

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEP'T OF THE TREASURY, *ET AL.*,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-2256-CKK

DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Rule 7, Defendants United States Department of the Treasury (“Treasury”), United States Postal Service (“USPS”), and United States Postal Service Office of Inspector General (“USPS OIG,” collectively “Defendants”) move for summary judgment. The reasons for the cross-motion are set forth in the attached memorandum of points and authorities, as well as the supporting declarations of Michelle A. Dickerman, Deputy Assistant General Counsel at the United States Department of the Treasury; Ryan A. Law, Deputy Assistant Secretary for Privacy, Transparency, and Records at the United States Department of the Treasury and USPS Chief Privacy and Records Management Officer Janine Castorina. A proposed order is also attached.

Dated June 10, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

BRIAN NETTER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
Deputy Director

/s/ Christopher D. Dodge

CHRISTOPHER D. DODGE

(MA Bar No. 696172)

Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Justice

Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

1100 L Street, NW

Washington, DC 20530

Telephone: (202) 598-5571

Email: christopher.d.dodge@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEP'T OF THE TREASURY, *ET AL.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-2256-CKK

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Plaintiff’s FOIA Requests And Defendants’ Responses 2

 A. The Treasury request and Treasury’s response..... 2

 B. The USPS request and USPS’s response..... 3

 C. The USPS OIG request and USPS OIG’s response..... 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. Defendants Properly Withheld Records under FOIA Exemption 5 6

 A. Treasury’s withholdings under Exemption 5 are pre-decisional and deliberative and are therefore protected by the deliberative process privilege..... 8

 B. USPS’s withholdings are also predecisional and deliberative, and therefore also properly withheld under the deliberative process privilege..... 14

 1. *July 28, 2020 Board of Governors production.* 14

 2. *September 14, 2020 Postmaster General’s Office production.* 17

 3. *February 12, 2021 Postmaster General’s Office production.* 19

 4. *March 31, 2021 OIG production.* 21

II. Defendants Properly Withheld Records under FOIA Exemption 6 24

 A. Treasury properly withheld Secretary Mnuchin’s personal email address and Treasury alias email address under FOIA Exemption 6. 25

 B. USPS properly withheld limited amounts of employee personal identifying information under FOIA Exemption 6..... 30

III. Defendants Properly Withheld Records under FOIA Exemption 7 32

 A. Treasury properly withheld Secretary Mnuchin’s alias email account under Exemptions 7(C), (E), and (F). 32

B.	USPS properly withheld United States Postal Inspector Service materials under Exemption 7(C) and (E).....	35
IV.	Defendants Complied With The Foreseeable Harm Standard In The FOIA Improvement Act of 2016.....	37
V.	USPS Conducted An Adequate Search For Board of Governors’ Records	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Access Repts. v. DOJ</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	6, 7, 15, 20
<i>Aguilar v. DEA</i> , 865 F.3d 730 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Airline Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. USPS</i> , No. CIV.A. 03-2384 (ESH), 2004 WL 5050900 (D.D.C. June 24, 2004)	23
<i>Am. Ctr. for Law & Justice v. DOJ</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2018)	9, 16, 17
<i>Am. Immigr. Lawyers Ass’n v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev.</i> , 830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	24, 25, 28, 31
<i>Am. Immigration Council v. DHS</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2014)	9
<i>Am. Oversight v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 251 (D.D.C. 2020)	12, 13
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. USPS</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2010)	23
<i>Baldwin v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , No. CV 18-1872 (EGS), 2020 WL 376563 (D.D.C. Jan. 23, 2020)	26
<i>Banks v. DOJ</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2011)	36
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	34, 36
<i>Braun v. USPS</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 540 (D.D.C. 2018)	23, 31, 32
<i>Cause of Action Inst. v. DOJ</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 336 (D.D.C. 2018)	9, 29
<i>Cause of Action Inst. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the United States</i> , No. CV 19-1915 (JEB), 2021 WL 706612 (D.D.C. Feb. 23, 2021)	21, 22
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 600 F. Supp. 114 (D.D.C. 1984)	7
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	14

Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform, U.S. House of Representatives v. Lynch,
156 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2016) 11

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Dep't of Treasury,
308 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2018) 10

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. EPA,
12 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014) 9, 28, 29, 30

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Off. of Sci. & Tech. Policy,
241 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2017) 42

Conservation Force v. Jewell,
66 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2014), *aff'd*, No. 15-5131, 2015 WL 9309920
(D.C. Cir. Dec. 4, 2015) 27

Consumers' Checkbook Ctr. for the Study of Servs. v. HHS,
554 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 28, 29

Cooper v. DOJ,
169 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2016) 34, 36

Crestek, Inc. & Subsidiaries v. IRS,
322 F. Supp. 3d 188 (D.D.C. 2018) 12

CREW v. DHS,
514 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2007) 14, 15, 22, 24

CREW v. DOJ,
160 F. Supp. 3d 226 (D.D.C. 2016) 37

CREW v. GSA,
No. CV 18-2071 (CKK), 2021 WL 1177797 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2021) 20

Ctr. for Pub. Integrity v. Dep't of Def.
486 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2020) 27

Ctr. for Pub. Integrity v. FEC,
332 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2018) 11

Day v. Dep't of State,
No. CV 17-1418 (EGS), 2020 WL 1078955 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2020) 27

DBW Partners, LLC v. USPS,
No. CV 18-3127 (RC), 2019 WL 5549623 (D.D.C. Oct. 28, 2019) 23

Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol,
623 F.Supp.2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009)5

Dep't of Def. v. FLRA,
510 U.S. 487 (1994) 28

Dep’t of State v. Wash. Post Co.,
456 U.S. 595 (1982) 25

DOJ v. Reps. Comm. For Freedom of Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 36

Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ,
890 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2012) 7

Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. CBP,
248 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2017), *aff’d*, No. 17-5078, 2017 WL 4220339
(D.C. Cir. Aug. 1, 2017) 37

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 35

Formaldehyde Inst. v. HHS,
889 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 7

Frank LLP v. CFPB,
327 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2018) 36

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. NSA,
49 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014) 28, 30

Friedman v. United States Secret Serv.,
282 F. Supp. 3d 291 (D.D.C. 2017) 35

Gold Anti-Trust Action Comm., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,
762 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2011) 7

Gov’t Accountability Project v. Dep’t of State,
699 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2010) 26, 27

Hall & Assocs. v. EPA,
No. CV 19-1095 (RC), 2020 WL 4673411 (D.D.C. Aug. 12, 2020) 26, 27, 31

Hamilton Sec. Grp. Inc. v. HUD,
106 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2000), *aff’d* No. 00-5331, 2001 WL 238162
(D.C. Cir. Feb. 23, 2001) 18

Heffernan v. Azar,
317 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2018) 18

Hornbostel v. Dep’t of Interior,
305 F.Supp.2d 21 (D.D.C.2003) 15, 18, 21

Hunton & Williams LLP v. EPA,
248 F. Supp. 3d 220 (D.D.C. 2017) 41

Hunton & Williams LLP v. EPA,
346 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2018) 12

ICM Registry, LLC v. Dep’t of Com.,
538 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2008) *passim*

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 7

Jefferson v. DOJ,
284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 32

Jordan v. DOJ,
591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 6

Judicial Watch v. Export-Import Bank,
108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000) 7

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of State,
306 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2018) 10

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of State,
875 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2012) 30

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury,
796 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011) 20

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DHS,
736 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2010) 9, 16, 17

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ,
319 F. Supp. 3d 431 (D.D.C. 2018) 42

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ,
432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 6

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 7, 14

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Reno,
No. Civ. A 00-0723 (JR), 2001 WL 1902811 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2001) 9, 16, 17

Kelly v. CIA,
No. CIV. 00-2498(TFH), 2002 WL 34463900 (D.D.C. Aug. 8, 2002) 10

Landmark Legal Found. v. EPA,
959 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013) 41

Lepelletier v. FDIC,
164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 31

Life Extension Found., Inc. v. IRS,
 915 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2013), *aff'd*, 559 F. App'x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 22

Martin v. DOJ,
 488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 36

Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS,
 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 34

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep't of Air Force,
 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 21

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 6

Miller v. DOJ,
 872 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2012) 6

Milner v. Dep't of Navy,
 562 U.S. 562 (2011) 33

Mittleman v. King,
 No. CIV. A. 93-1869 SSH, 1997 WL 911801 (D.D.C. Nov. 4, 1997) 17

Morley v. CIA,
 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 41

Multi Ag Media LLC v. Dep't of Agric.,
 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 24

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton,
 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 25

Nat'l Ass'n of Retired Fed. Emps. v. Horner,
 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 28

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 421 U.S. 132 (1975) 6, 15

Odland v. FERC,
 34 F. Supp. 3d 3 (D.D.C. 2014) 9, 10, 21

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of Army,
 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 41

Pinson v. Lappin,
 806 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2011) 27

Piper & Marbury, LLP v. USPS,
 No. CIV.A. 99-2383JMFCKK, 2001 WL 214217 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2001) 23

Prechtel v. FEC,
330 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D.D.C. 2018) 29

Price v. DOJ,
No. 18-CV-1339 (CRC), 2020 WL 3972273 (D.D.C. July 14, 2020) 36

Prison Legal News v. Samuels,
787 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 26, 30

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. OMB,
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 8

Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp. v. EPA,
288 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017) 12

Pub. Emps. For Env’t Resp. v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary & Water Comm’n, U.S.-Mexico,
740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 32, 33, 34

Reliant Energy Power Generation, Inc. v. FERC,
520 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2007) 18

Reps. Comm. for Freedom of Press v. FBI,
877 F.3d 399 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 41

Roth v. DOJ,
642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 36

Russell v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 6

S. All. for Clean Energy v. Dep’t of Energy,
853 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2012) 21

Schlefer v. United States,
702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 15, 20

Schrecker v. DOJ,
349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 35

Shurtleff v. EPA,
991 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) 27, 28

Smith v. Dep’t of Treasury,
No. 17-CV-1796 (TSC), 2020 WL 376641 (D.D.C. Jan. 23, 2020) 30, 31

Soghoian v. OMB,
932 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.D.C. 2013) 18, 20, 21, 22

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 34, 36

Techserve All. v. Napolitano,
803 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011) 18, 20, 21

Trotter v. Ctr. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,
No. 1:19-CV-2008-RCL, 2021 WL 430912 (D.D.C. Feb. 8, 2021)..... 29

United States Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 777 (2021) 7, 8

Weisberg v. DOJ,
627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 6

Weisberg v. DOJ,
705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 38

Weisberg v. DOJ,
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 40, 41

Wolfe v. HHS,
839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....39 U.S.C. 6, 20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) 23, 24, 25

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) 32

39 U.S.C. § 410 21, 23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 6

Other Authorities

CNN, *Massive Postal Service Breach Hits Employees and Customers* (Nov. 10, 2014),
<https://www.cnn.com/2014/11/10/politics/postal-service-security-breach/index.html>..... 31

House Select Subcommittee on the Coronavirus Crisis, *Hybrid Hearing with Treasury Secretary Steven T. Mnuchin* (Sept. 1, 2020), <https://coronavirus.house.gov/subcommittee-activity/hearings/hybrid-hearing-treasury-secretary-steven-t-mnuchin> 10

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 at 11 (1966)..... 25

NPR, *More Than 800,000 Postal Service Employees Victims of Data Breach* (Nov. 10, 2014),
<https://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2014/11/10/363074340>31

S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965) 13

TechRepublic, *New Phishing Email Campaign Impersonates US Postal Service to Deliver Malware* (Nov. 14, 2019), <https://www.techrepublic.com/article/new-phishing-email-campaign-impersonates-us-postal-service-to-deliver-malware/> 31

Treasury, *Role of the Treasury*, <https://home.treasury.gov/about/general-information/role-of-the-treasury>..... 32

USPS, Board of Governors Announces Selection of Louis DeJoy to Serve as Nation’s 75th Postmaster General (May 6, 2020), <https://about.usps.com/newsroom/national-releases/2020/0506-bog-announces-selection-of-louis-dejoy-to-serve-as-nations-75th-postmaster-general.htm>16, 17

USPS OIG, *About the OIG*, <https://www.uspsoig.gov/about-us/about-oig>..... 4

USPS OIG, Audit Report: Assessment of Overtime Activity [Report No. 20-209-R20] (Aug. 25, 2020), <https://www.uspsoig.gov/sites/default/files/document-library-files/2020/20-209-R20.pdf> 19

USPS OIG, Auditor Report: Delivery Vehicle Acquisition Strategy [Report No. 19-002-R20] (Aug. 12, 2020), <https://www.uspsoig.gov/sites/default/files/document-library-files/2020/19-002-R20.pdf>..... 19
